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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

The new Hotel and Restaurant are being proposed by Colonnade Hotel Investment LP and 
Novatech has been retained to complete the site servicing and stormwater management design 
for this project. 

1.1 Purpose 

This report addresses the approach to site servicing and stormwater management and is being 
submitted in support of a site plan control application. 

1.2 Location and Site Description 

The subject site is located at 300 Moodie Drive, in the City of Ottawa.  The site is approximately 
0.931 hectares in size and is currently developed. The existing buildings and associated parking 
lots will be demolished to accommodate the proposed development. The site is located west of 
Moodie Drive, north of Fitzgerald Road and south of the Ottawa-Carleton Trailway, part of the 
TransCanada Trail (formerly a Rail Corridor).  Developed lots are located west of the subject 
site.  The legal description of the subject site is designated as Part of Lot 10, Concession 2 
(Ottawa Front), Geographic Township of Nepean, City of Ottawa. 

Figure 1 – Aerial Plan provides an aerial view of the site. 
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1.3 Pre-Consultation Information  

A pre-consultation meeting was held with the City of Ottawa on August 22, 2017, at which 
time the client was advised of the general submission requirements. The Rideau Valley 
Conservation Authority (RVCA) was also consulted regarding the proposed development and a 
pre-consultation meeting has been requested with the Ministry of Environment (MOE). Refer to 
Appendix A for a summary of the correspondence related to the proposed development.  

1.4 Proposed Development 

The proposed development will consist of a 6-storey hotel, a restaurant (separate building), as 
well as associated parking lots and landscaped areas. The proposed buildings will be serviced 
by extending new services to the municipal sanitary sewer, storm sewer and watermain in 
Moodie Drive.  Construction will be phased.   
 
Access to the site will be provided through an existing right-in, right-out entrance off Moodie 
Drive and a full movement entrance off Fitzgerald Road. The existing buildings and associated 
parking lots will be demolished to accommodate the proposed development. 
 

1.5 Reference Material 

1 The Geotechnical Investigation Report (Ref. No. PG4148-1), prepared by Paterson Group on 
June 23, 2017. 

2 The Geotechnical Memorandum (Ref. No. PG4148-Memo.01R), prepared by Paterson Group 
on April 18, 2018. 

2.0 SITE SERVICING 

The objective of the site servicing design is to provide proper sewage outlets, a suitable 
domestic water supply and to ensure that appropriate fire protection is provided for the 
proposed development.  The servicing criteria, expected sewage flows and water demands are 
to conform to the requirements of the City of Ottawa municipal design guidelines for sewer and 
water distribution systems.  Refer to the subsequent sections of the report for further details. 
 
The City of Ottawa Servicing Study Guidelines for Development Applications requires that a 
Development Servicing Study Checklist be included to confirm that each applicable item is 
deemed complete and ready for review by City of Ottawa Infrastructure Approvals.  A completed 
checklist is enclosed in Appendix B of the report. 
 

2.1 Sanitary Sewage 

The proposed development will be serviced by a new 200mm dia. sanitary sewer connected to 
the existing 525mm dia. sanitary sewer in Moodie Drive.  Each building will have a separate 
200mm dia. service connection to the on-site sanitary sewer system.    
 
The City of Ottawa design criteria were used to calculate the theoretical sanitary flows for the 
proposed development. The following design criteria were taken from Section 4 – ‘Sanitary 
Sewer Systems’ and Appendix 4-A - ‘Daily Sewage Flow for Various Types of Establishments’ 
of the City of Ottawa Sewer Design Guidelines: 
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Hotel and Restaurant uses 
 

• Average Daily Hotel (with full housekeeping) Sewage Flow: 225 L/person/day 

• Average Daily Hotel Room Occupancy: 1.8 people/room 

• Average Hotel Dining Room Sewage Flow: 125 L/seat/day 

• Average Hotel (non-resident staff) Sewage Flow: 40 L/staff/day 

• Hotel Peaking Factor = 3.5 (Harmon Equation) 

• Average Restaurant Sewage Flow: 125 L/seat/day 

• Commercial Peaking Factor = 1.5 

• Infiltration Allowance: 0.28 L/s/ha x 0.931 ha site = 0.26 L/s 
 

Table 1 identifies the theoretical sanitary flows for the proposed development based on the 
above design criteria. 

Table 1: Theoretical Post-Development Sanitary Flows 

Type of Use  
Room/Seat/
Staff Count 

Design 
Population 

Average  
Flow (L/s) 

Peaking 
Factor 

Peak 
Flow 
(L/s) 

Total 
Flow 
(L/s) 

Hotel Rooms 140 rooms 252 0.66 3.5 2.31 2.31 

Hotel Dining Room  80 seats 80 0.12 1.5 0.18 0.18 

Hotel Non-Res. Staff 15 staff 15 <0.01 1.5 0.01 0.01 

Sub-Total for Hotel - 347 0.79 - 2.50 2.50 

Restaurant 350 seats 350 0.51 1.5 0.76 0.76 

Infiltration Allowance - - - - - 0.26 

Total - 697 1.30 - -  3.52* 
*Includes an infiltration allowance of 0.28 L/s/ha 

 
A 200mm dia. sanitary gravity sewer at a minimum slope of 1.0% has a full flow conveyance 
capacity of 34.2 L/s and will have sufficient capacity to convey the theoretical sanitary flows for 
both the proposed hotel and restaurant. 

2.2  Water 

The proposed development will be serviced by a new 200mm dia. watermain connected to the 
existing 300mm dia. watermain in Moodie Drive.  The proposed water service will be reduced to 
a 150mm dia. line before entering the proposed hotel and reduced to a 50mm dia. service line 
before entering the restaurant.  The watermain has been sized to provide the required domestic 
water demand and fire flow. A shut-off valve will be provided on the proposed watermain at the 
property line as well as on each building service. The water meters will be in the mechanical 
rooms inside each building; while the remote meters will be located on the exterior face of the 
buildings.  
 
To determine if the existing 300mm dia. municipal watermain network has adequate capacity to 
accommodate the proposed development, a hydraulic analysis was completed based on 
boundary conditions provided by the City of Ottawa. 
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2.2.1 Domestic Water Demand 

The City of Ottawa design criteria were used to calculate the theoretical water demand for the 
proposed development. The following design criteria were taken from Section 4 – ‘Water 
Distribution Systems’ of the Ottawa Design Guidelines – Water Distribution and Table 3-3 from 
the MOE design guidelines for drinking water systems: 

• Average Daily Hotel Room (with full housekeeping) Water Demand: 225 L/person/day 

• Average Daily Hotel Room Occupancy: 1.8 people/room 

• Average Hotel Dining Room Water Demand: 125 L/seat/day 

• Average Hotel (non-resident staff) Water Demand: 40 L/person/day 

• Average Restaurant Water Demand: 125 L/seat/day 

• Maximum Day Demand Peaking Factor = 3.5 (value interpolated from MOE Table 3.3) 

• Peak Hour Demand Peaking Factor = 5.2 (value interpolated from MOE Table 3.3) 
 
The following design criteria were taken from Section 4.2.2 – ‘Watermain Pressure and Demand 
Objectives’ of the City of Ottawa Design Guidelines for Water Distribution:  
 

• Normal operating pressure are to range between 345 kPa (50 psi) and 483 kPa (70 psi) 
under Max Day demands   

• Minimum system pressures are to be 276 kPa (40 psi) under Peak Hour demands 

• Minimum system pressures are to be 140 kPa (20 psi) under Max Day + Fire Flow 
demands 

 
Table 2 identifies the theoretical domestic water demands for the development based on the 
above design criteria. 
 
Table 2: Theoretical Water Demand for Proposed Development 

Type of Use  
Room/Seat/
Staff Count 

Design 
Population 

Average Day 
Demand 

(L/s)** 

Max. Day  
Demand 

(L/s) 

Peak Hour 
Demand  

(L/s) 

Hotel Rooms 140 rooms 252 0.66 2.31 3.43 

Hotel Dining Room  80 seats 80 0.12 0.42 0.62 

Hotel Non-Res. Staff 15 staff 15 <0.01 0.04 0.05 

Sub-Total for Hotel - 347 0.79 2.77 4.10 

Restaurant 350 seats 350 0.51 1.78 2.65 

Total for Site - - 1.30 4.55 6.75 
**Values taken from Table 1 above. 

 
2.2.1.1 Water Supply for Fire-Fighting 

 
The proposed hotel will be fully sprinklered and supplied with a fire department siamese 
connection. The siamese connection will be located on the south side of the building, within 45m 
of an existing municipal fire hydrant near the intersection of Fitzgerald Road and Moodie Drive.  
The restaurant will not be sprinklered but will be near the municipal fire hydrant located along 
the west side of Moodie Drive, just south of the existing site entrance. 
 



300 Moodie Dr. – Proposed Hotel and Restaurant Development DSS & SWM Report 

 

Novatech  Page 5 

The Fire Underwriters Survey (FUS) was used to estimate fire flow requirements for the 
proposed buildings. Based on information provided by the architect, non-combustible 
construction materials were used in the calculations for both the hotel and the restaurant.  
 
Table 2.1 summarizes the Fire Flow Requirements for the proposed Hotel and Restaurant 
based on FUS calculations.  
 
Table 2.2.1: Fire Flow Requirements for the Proposed Development 
 

Type of Uses 
Fire Flow 

Demand USGPM (L/s) 

Proposed Hotel 2,642 USGPM (167 L/s) 

Proposed Restaurant 1,321 USGPM (83 L/s) 

 
Refer to Appendix C for a copy of the preliminary FUS fire flow calculations. 
 
The fire flow requirements include both sprinkler system and hose allowances in accordance 
with the OBC and NFPA 13. The sprinkler systems will be designed by the fire protection 
(sprinkler) contractor as this process involves detailed hydraulic calculations based on building 
layout, pipe runs, head losses, fire pump requirements, etc. Booster pumps will not be required 
for the restaurant but may be required for the proposed hotel.  It should be noted that fire flow 
requirements calculated using the FUS method tend to generate higher values when compared 
to flows being calculated using the OBC and NFPA.   

2.2.1.2 Boundary Conditions and Summary of Watermain Analysis Results 

 
Preliminary water demands and fire flow requirements for the proposed development were 
provided to the City of Ottawa. These values were used to generate the municipal watermain 
network boundary conditions. Table 2.2 summarizes the boundary conditions provided by the 
City of Ottawa for the existing municipal watermain network.   
 
Table 2.2: Hydraulic Boundary Condition Provided by the City 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

*Values assumed to be the same for the 300mm dia. watermain on Fitzgerald Road.  

 
The hydraulic model EPANET was used to analyzing the performance of the proposed 
watermain for two theoretical conditions:  
 
1) Maximum Day + Fire Flow Demand 
2) Peak Hour Demand   
 

Municipal Watermain 
Boundary Condition 

300mm dia. 
Watermain  

(Moodie Drive) 

Minimum HGL 127.6m* 

Maximum HGL 132.7m* 

Max Day + Fire Flow* 126.9m* 
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A schematic representation of the hydraulic network depicts the node and pipe numbers used in 
the model. The model is based on hydraulic boundary conditions provided by the City of Ottawa.  
The model indicates that adequate pressure will exist throughout the watermain system under 
the specified design conditions.  Table 2.3 and Table 2.4 summarize the hydraulic model 
results. Refer to Appendix C for City of Ottawa boundary conditions, the hydraulic modeling 
schematic and modeling results. 
 
Table 2.3: Maximum Day + Fire Flow Demand (167 L/s) for Hotel 

Operating Condition Minimum System Pressure Maximum System Pressure 

A Max Day Demand of 1.8 L/s at 
Node J2 (Restaurant), a Max Day 
+ Fire Flow of 85.8 L/s at Node J9 
(Hotel) and a Fire Flow of 84 L/s 
at Node J8 (Hydrant) 

A minimum system pressure 
of 255.7 kPa (37.1 psi) is 
available at Node J9 (Hotel) 

A maximum system pressure 
of 395.6 kPa (57.4 psi) is 
available at Node J3 (Moodie 
Drive Watermain) 

 
Table 2.4: Peak Hour Demand 

Operating Condition Minimum System Pressure Maximum System Pressure 

A Peak Hour Demand of 2.7 L/s at 
Node J2 (Restaurant) and a Peak 
Hour Demand of 4.1 L/s at Node 
J9 (Hotel) 

A minimum system pressure 
of 363.95 kPa (52.8 psi) is 
available at Node J8 
(Hydrant) 

A maximum system pressure 
of 403.2 kPa (58.5 psi) is 
available at Nodes J3, J6 and 
J7 (Moodie Drive and 
Fitzgerald Road Watermains) 

 
As indicated in the summary tables above, the existing municipal watermain network should 
have sufficient water supply for the proposed development.  Furthermore, the existing municipal 
watermains will provide adequate system pressures for both ‘Max Day + Fire Flow’ and ‘Peak 
Hour’ conditions, within the normal operating pressure ranges specified by the City of Ottawa. 

 

2.3 Storm Drainage and Stormwater Management 

The proposed storm outlet for the site is the existing 375mm dia. storm sewer on Moodie Drive. 
The proposed storm drainage and stormwater management design for the site is discussed in 
the following sections of the report. 
 

2.3.1 Stormwater Management Criteria and Objectives 

The stormwater management criteria and objectives for the site are as follows: 

• Provide a dual drainage system (i.e. minor and major system flows); 

• Maximize the use of rooftop and surface storage available on site; 

• Control the 100-year post-development flow from the site to an allowable release rate 
corresponding to the 2-year peak flow with an applied runoff coefficient of 0.5, as 
specified by the City of Ottawa in the pre-consultation process. Post-development peak 
flows exceeding the allowable release rate are to be controlled on-site prior to release 
into the existing 375mm storm sewer on Moodie Drive. 

• Ensure that no surface ponding will occur on the paved surfaces (i.e. private drive aisles 
or parking lots) during the 2-year storm event.    
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• Provide on-site water quality control equivalent to an ‘Enhanced’ Level of Protection 
(i.e., minimum 80% TSS removal) prior to releasing flows from the site, as required by 
the Conservation Authority.  

• Provide guidelines to ensure that site preparation and construction is in accordance with 
the current Best Management Practices for Erosion and Sediment Control. 

2.3.2 Pre-Development Conditions and Allowable Release Rate 

As the site is currently developed, the current conditions are not representative of the 
pre-development site conditions. To better represent the pre-development conditions, the City of 
Ottawa has stated that the maximum allowable release rate from the site is to be calculated 
using the Rational Method based on a 2-year return period and a runoff coefficient of 0.50. 
 
   Tc = 10 min  C =0.50 
   I2yr  = 76.8 mm/hr  A = 0.931 ha 
 
   Qallow  = 2.78 CIA    
    = 2.78 (0.50) (76.8) (0.931) 
    = 99.4 L/s 
 
Using a 10-minute Time of Concentration, the allowable release rate for the 0.931 ha site was 
calculated to be 99.4 L/s. 

2.3.3 Post-Development Conditions 

The proposed site will be serviced by an on-site storm sewer system connected to the existing 
375mm dia. storm sewer in Moodie Drive. 
 
Parking Lot 

Storm runoff from the parking area will be directed to various catchbasins and catchbasin 
manholes: 

• Runoff volumes up to the 2-year event will be stored underground in the oversized 
(525mm dia.) storm sewers. 

• Runoff volumes for larger storms will be stored on the parking lot surface to a maximum 
ponding depth of 0.25m during the 100-year event. 

• Peak flows from the parking lot will be controlled using an inlet control device (ICD) 
installed in CBMH 1. 

 
Hotel / Restaurant Rooftops 

Runoff from the hotel and restaurant will be stored and attenuated on the rooftops using control 
flow roof drains. The rooftops will provide storage for storms up to and including the 100-year 
event.  The building service laterals will connect to the on-site storm sewers downstream of the 
ICD controlling the flows from the parking lot. 
 
Uncontrolled Areas 

Runoff from several small areas around the perimeter of the site will be uncontrolled and will 
flow overland off-site towards Moodie Drive or Fitzgerald Road. 
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2.3.5.2 Areas A-1 through A-6 – Controlled Flow from Parking Lot 

The runoff from sub-catchments A-1 through A-6 is captured by the proposed on-site storm 
sewer system and will be attenuated by the ICD installed in the outlet pipe of CBMH 1. The 
runoff will be temporarily stored within the underground pipes and on the parking lot surface 
prior to being discharged into the on-site storm sewer system. 
 
The controlled post-development flows, ponding elevations, and required storage volumes from 
each sub-catchment were obtained from the PCSWMM model and are summarized in 
Table 3.2. 
 
Table 3.2: Stormwater Flows, ICD & Ponding (Controlled Flow from Parking Lot) 

Design 
Event 

Sub-Catchment Areas A-1 through A-6 

ICD Type  
Design 

Flow (L/s) 
Ponding 

Elevation (m) 
Storage Vol. 

Required (m³) 
Max Storage 
Provided (m³) 

2-Year 
150 VHV-2 
Hydrovex 

ICD 

38.3 L/s 89.26 m 42.1 m³ 

254.1 m³ 5-Year 40.6 L/s 89.44 m 76.3 m³ 

100-Year 41.7 L/s 89.52 m 188.8 m³ 

 
Refer to Appendix D for SWM calculations and Appendix E for ICD information. As indicated in 
the table above, the sub-catchment areas will provide sufficient storage for the 2-year, 5-year 
and 100-year design events.  Furthermore, no stormwater will pond on the private paved 
surfaces (i.e. drive aisles or parking lots) during the 2-year storm event, as the lowest top of 
grate elevation for catchbasins on site is 89.30 m. 
 
2.3.5.3 Area R-1 – Controlled Flow from Hotel Roof 

The post-development flow from sub-catchment R-1 will be attenuated using five (5) Watts 
adjustable ‘Accutrol’ control flow roof drains (model number RD-100-A-ADJ) prior to being 
directed to the proposed storm service.  In addition, three (3) uncontrolled Watts RD-100 roof 
drains service the roof canopy and outlet to the storm service. 
 
Table 3.3 summarizes the post-development design flows from this sub-catchment area as well 
as the type of roof drains, the maximum anticipated ponding depths, storage volumes required 
and storage volumes provided for both the 5-year and the 100-year design events.   
 
Table 3.3: Stormwater Flows and Roof Drains (Hotel Roof) 

Roof Drain 
ID & 

Drainage 
Area (ha) 

Number 
of Roof 
Drains 

Watts Roof 
Drain Model ID 
(Weir Opening) 

Controlled  
Flow per 

Drain (L/s) 

Approximate 
Ponding  

Depth Above 
Drains (m) 

Storage 
Volume 

Required (m3) 

Max. 
Storage 

Available 
(m3) 1:5 

Year 
1:100 
Year 

1:5  
Year 

1:100 
Year 

1:5 
Year 

1:100 
Year 

RD-1  
(0.021 ha) 

1 
RD-100-A-ADJ 
(1/4 Exposed) 

0.79 0.87 0.11 0.14 3.7 8.6 9.1 

RD-2  
(0.025 ha) 

1 
RD-100-A-ADJ 
(1/4 Exposed) 

0.79 0.87 0.10 0.14 4.7 10.9 12.1 

RD-3  
(0.031 ha) 

1 
RD-100-A-ADJ 
(1/4 Exposed) 

0.79 0.87 0.10 0.14 6.4 14.4 15.8 
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The CB and CBMH structures will be equipped with sumps to promote additional settling of 
sediment.  It is expected that the proposed treatment train approach will be used to provide the 
requisite level of water quality control. 
 
Maintenance and Monitoring of the Storm Sewer and Stormwater Management Systems 
 
It is recommended that the client implement a maintenance and monitoring program for both the 
on-site storm sewers and the stormwater management systems: The storm drainage system 
should be inspected routinely (at least annually); the ICD should be inspected to ensure it is 
fitted securely and free of debris; and the oil-grit separator should be inspected at regular 
intervals and maintained when necessary to ensure optimal performance. Refer to Appendix G 
for the CDS unit design parameters, sizing analysis, operation, design, performance and 
maintenance summary parameters as well as the annual TSS removal efficiency data.  
 

3.0 SITE GRADING 

The elevation of the existing site varies from approximately 90.0m along the west property line 
down to approximately 88.0m at the northeast property corner. The existing site generally 
slopes in a north-easterly direction.   
 
The finished floor elevation (FFE) of the proposed hotel will be set at an elevation of 90.05m, 
while the proposed restaurant will be set at an elevation of 89.85m.  The building and general 
site elevations will work well with the grades along the property lines as well as the existing 
private entrances off Moodie Drive and Fitzgerald Road.  The grades along the property lines 
will need to be maintained, where possible.  The grade will change slightly, where the entrance 
is being closed off Fitzgerald Road.  Refer to the enclosed Grading and Erosion & Sediment 
Control Plans for details. 

3.1 Major System Overflow Route 

In the case of a major rainfall event exceeding the design storms provided for, the stormwater 
located within the parking area will overflow towards the lower downstream sub-catchment 
areas and ultimately flow towards Moodie Drive and/or towards an existing DICB located 
northeast of the subject site.  The hotel and restaurant building floor elevations have been set to 
be a minimum of 0.3m above the major system overflow points. The major system overflow 
route is shown on the enclosed Grading and Erosion & Sediment Control Plan. 
 

4.0 GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATIONS 

A Geotechnical Investigation Report and subsequent Geotechnical Memorandum have been 
prepared by Paterson Group for the proposed project. Refer to the Geotechnical Report1 and to 
the Geotechnical Memorandum2 for subsurface conditions, construction recommendations and 
geotechnical inspection requirements. 

5.0 EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL 

To mitigate erosion and to prevent sediment from entering the storm sewer system, temporary 
erosion and sediment control measures will be implemented on-site during construction in 
accordance with the Best Management Practices for Erosion and Sediment Control. This 
includes the following temporary measures: 
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• Filter bags will be placed under the grates of nearby catchbasins, manholes and will 
remain in place until vegetation has been established and construction is completed. 

• Silt fencing will be placed per OPSS 577 and OPSD 219.110 along the surrounding 
construction limits; 

• Mud mats will be installed at the site entrances. 

• Street sweeping and cleaning will be performed, as required, to suppress dust and to 

provide safe and clean roadways adjacent to the construction site. 

• On-site dewatering is to be directed to a sediment trap and/or gravel splash pad and 
discharged safely to an approved outlet as directed by the engineer. 

The temporary erosion and sediment control measures will be implemented prior to construction 
and will remain in place during all phases of construction.  Regular inspection and maintenance 
of the erosion control measures will be undertaken. 

In addition, the following measures will provide permanent erosion and sediment control on the 
proposed site: 
 

• A CDS type Oil/Grit Separator will be installed to provide water quality control prior to 
releasing stormwater from sub-catchment areas A-1 to A-6 and R-1.   

6.0 CONCLUSION 

This report has been prepared in support of a site plan control application for the proposed 
development located at 300 Moodie Drive. 
 
The conclusions are as follows: 

• The proposed buildings will be serviced by the municipal watermain, sanitary and storm 
sewers in Moodie Drive.  

• The hotel will be sprinklered and supplied with a fire department siamese connection.  
The siamese connection will be located within 45m of an existing municipal fire hydrant.  
The restaurant will not be sprinklered, however fire protection will be provided by a 
nearby municipal fire hydrant.    

• A total of five (5) Watts adjustable Accutrol roof drains and three (3) uncontrolled Watts 
canopy drains will control post-development flows from sub-catchment area R-1 (the 
proposed hotel roof). 

• A total of two (2) Watts adjustable Accutrol roof drains will control post-development 
flows from sub-catchment area R-2 (the proposed restaurant roof). 

• The runoff from sub-catchment areas A-1 through A-6 will be controlled by a 150 VHV-2 
Hydrovex ICD installed within the outlet pipe of CBMH 1. 

• The total post-development site flow will be approximately 62.8 L/s during the 5-year 
design event and 95.0 L/s during the 100-year event, both less than the allowable 
release rate of 99.4 L/s. Post-development flows will be reduced by approximately 140.0 
L/s (or 69%) during the 5-year event and by as much as 293.9 L/s (or 76%) during the 
100-year design event when compared to current conditions. 
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Correspondence



1

Steve Matthews

From: Shawn Hickey <shickey@sitecast.ca>

Sent: February-13-18 2:55 PM

To: Robert Woodman; Francois Thauvette; Jennifer Luong

Cc: Mark Doll; Lee Sheets; Shawn Hickey

Subject: Moodie Drive Hampton INN; SPA requirements, Earth bins, Pre-consultation meeting 

minutes with CITY 

Attachments: Required List of Plans and Studies.pdf; 300 Moodie Pre-Consultation Meeting Minutes 

and Comments.pdf; Estimate_1117_from_EarthBin_Products.pdf

Good afternoon, some light data for reference and use.  

 

Shawn Hickey, CCS., GSC., FTCA 

President  |  SiteCast Construction 613-225-4650  

shickey@sitecast.ca  

 

From: Bonnie Chen  

Sent: Tuesday, February 13, 2018 9:46 AM 

To: Shawn Hickey <shickey@sitecast.ca>; Mark Doll <MDoll@sitecast.ca> 

Subject: Moodie Hotel  

 

Shawn/Mark 

 

List of things I needed to send you for Moodie: 

 

- Pre consultation minutes 

- Site plan submission requirements  

- EarthBin quote from Innovation (note we had a discount for inquiring back in 2016, and you will need to add in 

their “PM FEE” if you haven’t installed them before.  They essentially send someone to monitor the 

installation.  The quote is also for 6 bins – 3 garbage, 3 recycle) 

 

Let me know if I missed anything, thanks 

Bonnie  

 
Bonnie Chen 
Development Project Coordinator | Colonnade BridgePort | www.colonnadebridgeport.ca 
100 Argyle Avenue, Suite 100 | Ottawa | Ontario | K2P 1B6 
P. 613.225.8118 x 380 | F. 613. 225.3898 | bchen@colonnade.ca   

 



 
 

 

File Number: PC2017-0222 

August 23, 2017 

 

300 Moodie Drive Pre-Consultation Meeting Minutes                                                      

Date: Tuesday August 22, 2017, 2:30pm to 3:30pm 

Location: Room 4103E City Hall 

Attendance:  

Stream Shen (Planner, City of Ottawa) 

Elsa La Corte (Project Manager, City of Ottawa) 

Rosanna Baggs (Transportation Project Manager, City of Ottawa) 

Mark Young (Urban Designer, City of Ottawa) 

Seana Turkington (Planning Student, City of Ottawa) 

Kelly Rhodenizer (Colonnade Bridgeport) 

Cal Kirkpatrick (Colonnade Bridgeport) 

John Riddell (Novatech) 

 

Comments from Applicant:  

1. The applicant proposes a 6-storey hotel (Hampton Inn Suites, currently in negotiation) 

and a quick service restaurant (e.g. Tim Hortons, Starbucks) with a drive-thru on the site 

of 300 Moodie. 

2. All zoning requirements will be met. 

3. Access will be provided through an existing right-in right-out entrance from Moodie and a 

full movement entrance from Fitzgerald. 

4. Existing contamination within the soil and ground water. 

5. The applicant is applying for Brownfield and Bell’s Corner CIP grant from the City. 

6. The proposal will include some on-site stormwater storage and quality control. Existing 

services are available on Moodie Drive and Fitzgerald Road. 

 

Comments from City Staff:  

Planning 

7. The project will be subject to a Site Plan Control application, manager approval, with 

public consultation. Form and fee can be found: http://ottawa.ca/en/city-hall/planning-

http://ottawa.ca/en/city-hall/planning-and-development/how-develop-property/development-application-review-process-2-1#site-plan-control


 
 

and-development/how-develop-property/development-application-review-process-2-

1#site-plan-control 

8. Please review and conform to the basic plans and studies requirements outlined here: 

http://ottawa.ca/en/city-hall/planning-and-development/how-develop-

property/development-application-review-process-2-3 

9. The site is located within 300m from the active CN rail freight line Beachburg Subdivision 

and adjacent to the Carleton Place Rail Corridor (currently used as Trans Canada 

Trails), which is to be treated as a future rail line. 

10. A 30m buffer is required from building wall to the property line abutting Carleton Place 

Rail Corridor. Parking and Drive-thru can be located within the setback. 

11. Consider locating the hotel building at the corner of Moodie and Fitzgerald with the CRU 

unit along Moodie. 

12. Please ensure that the drive-thru does not wrap around the building as per the Drive-thru 

design guideline. 

13. Please ensure that there is appropriate treatment at grade for the hotel use and a corner 

treatment with landscaping. Consider a possible direct backdoor pedestrian connection 

from the intersection to the hotel. 

14. Please provide pedestrian connection on-site and consider a pedestrian connection to 

the adjacent trail. If one is not provided, please provide some rationale within the TIA. 

15. Please ensure that a 3m landscaping buffer is provided around the parking lot. 

16. A 24m ROW protection is required for Fitzgerald with possible ROW dedication.  

17. A noise and vibration study is required for the hotel as it relates to the Arterial Road 

Moodie, and the two railway corridors. The Carleton Place Rail Corridor is to be treated 

as active rail for the purpose of the study. 

18. Please show the lane configuration for both roads, and clearly indicate clear throat 

length, corner radii, truck turning template and loading. 

19. Please provide the required amount of bike storage on-site, preferably within the hotel 

building. 

20. Please provide a tree conservation report and consider retention of existing trees. 

21. Please provide a brief description of all easements on-site. 

22. Staff encourages the applicant to share the updated design for preliminary comments 

upon completion. 

23. Please consult with Ward Councillor once the design is finalized. 

24. The pre-consultation meeting comments and list of required plans and studies will lapse 

on August 22, 2018. 

http://ottawa.ca/en/city-hall/planning-and-development/how-develop-property/development-application-review-process-2-1#site-plan-control
http://ottawa.ca/en/city-hall/planning-and-development/how-develop-property/development-application-review-process-2-1#site-plan-control
http://ottawa.ca/en/city-hall/planning-and-development/how-develop-property/development-application-review-process-2-3
http://ottawa.ca/en/city-hall/planning-and-development/how-develop-property/development-application-review-process-2-3


 
 

25. Staff reserves the right for further comment upon application submission.  

 

 

Please contact me at stream.shen@ottawa.ca or at 613-580-2424 ext. 24488 if you have any 

questions. 

Sincerely, 

 

 
 

Stream Shen MCIP RPP 

Planner II 

Development Review - West 

mailto:stream.shen@ottawa.ca
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APPENDIX B 

 
Development Servicing Study Checklist 
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APPENDIX C 

 
Water Demands, Boundary Conditions, Schematic of the Hydraulic  

Model, Hydraulic Modelling Results and FUS Calculations  
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APPENDIX D 
 

IDF Curves and SWM Calculations  
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APPENDIX E 

 
INLET CONTROL DEVICE (ICD) 

INFORMATION 
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APPENDIX E 

 
INLET CONTROL DEVICE (ICD) 

INFORMATION 
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APPENDIX F 
 

CONTROLLED FLOW 
ROOF DRAIN INFORMATION 
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APPENDIX G 
 

WATER QUALITY TREATMENT UNIT INFORMATION 

 


